

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC88559

ED TAYLOR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*

Respondents.

Appeal from the Ste. Genevieve County Circuit Court
The Honorable Kenneth W. Pratte, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS STATE OF MISSOURI, STE. GENEVIEVE
COUNTY, AND STE. GENEVIEVE COUNTY SHERIFF

Respectfully submitted,

TIMOTHY W. INMAN
Prosecuting Attorney
Ste. Genevieve County
Missouri Bar No. 37942

55 S. 3rd St., Room 22
Ste. Genevieve Courthouse
Ste. Genevieve, Missouri 63670

Phone No. (573) 883-2791
Fax No. (573) 883-9636

Attorneys for Respondents
Ste. Genevieve County
and Ste. Genevieve County
Sheriff

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

PAUL C. WILSON
Deputy Chief of Staff

Missouri Bar No. 40804
ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT

Sr. Chief Counsel for Special Litigation
Missouri Bar No. 38104

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone No. (573) 751-3321

Fax No. (573) 751-8796
Attorneys for Respondent
State of Missouri

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	10
I. Procedural background.....	10
II. Factual background	11
Argument.....	15
I. Standard for summary judgment, and standard of review	15
II. Mr. Taylor’s unfunded mandate claim is moot. [Responds to Appellant’s Point I.].....	16
A. Mr. Taylor challenges a statute that no longer exists	17
B. House Bill 365 nullifies <i>Brooks v. State</i> , 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc. 2004)	28
C. In view of the repeal of the challenged funding mechanism, this Court can grant no effective relief.....	29
III. Mr. Taylor’s unfunded mandate claim also fails on the merits. [Further responds to Appellant’s Point I.].....	30
A. Mr. Taylor did not provide sufficient, specific evidence of increased costs.	31
B. A political subdivision’s voluntary expenditure of funds does not equal the State’s violation of Hancock.....	36

C.	Mr. Taylor asks for relief that Missouri law does not recognize.....	38
1.	Again, the Hancock remedy is simply about avoiding an unfunded mandate	38
2.	Any deficiency in the issue of endorsements under the original law was remedied by the new law	39
3.	Section 571.117 provides the exclusive remedy for invalidating an endorsement	40
4.	Mr. Taylor failed to join necessary parties.....	42
IV.	The trial court properly denied Mr. Taylor’s request for attorney fees under Mo. Const. art. X, §23, inasmuch as his claim was not sustained. [Responds to Appellant’s Point II.]	43
	Conclusion	46
	Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	47
	Appendix.....	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arie v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 648 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	24
<i>Brennan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 942 S.W.2d 432 (Mo. App. W.D.1997).....	43
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004).....	passim
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	17, 21, 30
<i>Carmack v. Mo. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 31 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ...	27
<i>Casey v. Chung</i> , 989 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	43
<i>Citizens for Rural Preservation, Inc. v. Robinett</i> , 648 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	36
<i>City of Jefferson v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996)	31, 36
<i>Client Services, Inc. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 182 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	33
<i>County of Jefferson v. Quiktrip Corp.</i> , 912 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1995).....	35
<i>Cullen v. Director of Revenue</i> , 804 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1991).....	41
<i>Div. of Employment Security v. Taney County District R-III</i> , 922 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. banc 1996)	31
<i>EEOC v. Dayton Power & Light Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp.13 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	40

<i>Employees’ Retirement System v. Jackson County,</i>	
738 S.W.2d 118 (Mo. 1987)	35
<i>Enyeart v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 784 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)	24
<i>Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State,</i> 896 S.W.2d 918	
(Mo. banc 1995)	26, 27, 29, 38
<i>Gilroy-Sims and Associates v. Downtown St. Louis Business District,</i>	
729 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	43
<i>Hilburn v. State,</i> 226 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	8
<i>Hodges v. City of St. Louis,</i> 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2007)	16
<i>In re BT,</i> 186 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2006) (en banc)	18, 21
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i>	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	15, 16, 32
<i>Jones v. State Highway Comm’n,</i> 557 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. banc 1977)	28, 29
<i>Lucent Technologies, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
123 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	26
<i>Mattingly v. District of Columbia,</i> 97 U.S. 687 (1878)	40
<i>Miller v. Director of Revenue,</i> 719 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1986)	31
<i>Muegler v. Berndsen,</i> 964 S.W.2d 459 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	30
<i>Nash v. Director of Revenue,</i> 856 S.W.2d 112 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)	41
<i>Page v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.,</i> 377 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. 1964)	29

<i>Protection Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kansas City</i> , 551 S.W.2d 909	
(Mo. App. W.D. 1977).....	24
<i>Rice v. Hodapp</i> , 919 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. 1996)(en banc)	16
<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm'n</i> ,	
863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993)	43
<i>Ring v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> ,	
969 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. banc 1998)	25, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999)	8
<i>State ex rel. Acoff v. City of Univ. City</i> ,	
180 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Broadway-Washington Associates, Ltd. v. Manners</i> ,	
186 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. 2006) (en banc).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Director of Revenue v. Kinder</i> ,	
861 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Director v. Pennoyer</i> ,	
872 S.W.2d 516 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	41, 42
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Div. of Family Services v. Moore</i> ,	
657 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon</i> , 41 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Newlon</i> , 216 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	8
<i>Swayne v. Hoyt, Ltd.</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937).....	39

Constitutional and Statutory provisions

MO. CONST. art. V, § 3.....	8, 9
MO. CONST. art. X, §16-22	10, 36, 43
MO. CONST. art. X, § 21.....	35
MO. CONST. art. X, § 23.....	passim
MO. REV. STAT. § 1.170 (2000).....	22
MO. REV. STAT. § 1.180 (2000).....	22
MO. REV. STAT. § 210.117 (Supp. 2004)	18
MO. REV. STAT. § 210.117 (Supp. 2005)	18
MO. REV. STAT. § 477.050 (2000).....	9
MO. REV. STAT. § 50.535 (Supp. 2004)	18, 21, 28
MO. REV. STAT. § 50.535 (Supp. 2006)	passim
MO. REV. STAT. § 50.535.2 (Supp. 2004)	18, 19, 33
MO. REV. STAT. § 50.535.2 (Supp. 2006)	21, 40
MO. REV. STAT. § 50.535.3 (Supp. 2006)	21, 24
MO. REV. STAT. § 537.600 (1978).....	28, 29
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.090	12
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.090 (2000).....	11, 34
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.101	20
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.101.1 (Supp. 2006)	11, 12
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.114, RSMo	19

MO. REV. STAT. § 571.117, RSMo	19, 40
MO. REV. STAT. § 571.117(1)	41
MO. REV. STAT. §§ 571.101 to 571.121	20, 24, 40
MO. REV. STAT. § 71.288	17

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNAT’L DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED, 768 (1993) ..	33
Mo. S. Ct. Rule 74.04(c)	15
Mo. S. Ct. Rule 87.04	42
